RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Appellant

Sh. Prem Singh, S/o Sh. Mehar Singh,

Asstt. Transport Officer (Retd.),

H. No. 914, Phase -07,

S.A.S Nagar (Mohali) M: 98722-03914

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 183 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Prem Singh is present.

Sh. Tirlok Singh, Junior Assistant is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 27.07.2021

This case was last heard on 01.02.2021 and was adjourned for 04.05.2021 but it was postponed and it could not be heard on 04.05.2021; therefore, this instant appeal case was fixed for today i.e. 27.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Prem Singh states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the Junior Assistant, Sh. Trilok Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 12.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta,

R/o #8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana (Pb.).

M: 98149-24851

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Zone-D, Ludhiana (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Zone-A, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Zonal Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Zone-D, Ludhiana (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 366 of 2020

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is present.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Building Clerk –cum- PIO from Zone A is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 01.02.2021 and was adjourned for 04.05.2021 but it was postponed and it could not be heard on 04.05.2021; therefore, this instant appeal case was fixed for today i.e. 27.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the PIO, Sh. Amit Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 23.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 27.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal Secretary to Govt. Of Punjab, Department of P.W.D (B & R), Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector -2, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Principal Secretary to Govt. Of Punjab, Department of P.W.D (B & R), Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector -2, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1931 of 2020

Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is present.

Sh. Davinder Singh, APIO -cum- Senior Assistant attached with Chief Engineer, National

Highway, Patiala is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 17.02.2021 and was adjourned for 04.05.2021 but it was postponed and it could not be heard on 04.05.2021; therefore, this instant appeal case was fixed for today i.e. 27.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information has been supplied to him and requests for the same. He further mentions about an email dated 26.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the APIO -cum- Senior Assistant, Sh. Davinder Singh states that the information which has been requested by the Appellant comes under National Highway Authority of India, Ambala and further states that same kind of information with different dates has also been requested under RTI which was heard by the bench of Hon'ble SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler as Appeal Case No. 4151 of 2019. He also mentions about a letter dated 28.04.2021 which has been sent to the Appellant as well as to the Commission and is taken on record. He further mentions about a letter number 2654 dated 14.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file and the reply filed by the concerned Department, it is clear that the Appellant could get the information from the office of National Highway Authority of India, Ambala by applying a fresh RTI through a proper channel.

In view of above, it has been observed that the Department has replied to the RTI of the Applicant and no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Also, the National Highway Authority of India, Ambala is directed to look after the matter and necessary repairs be done as the Appellant has sought through his representation dated 23.09.2019.

A copy of this order be sent to the office of National Highway Authority of India, Ambala through registered post.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.07.2021

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

(Regd. Post) CC: The National Highway Authority of India, 17- L, Model Town, Ambala City.

Sd/-

Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Appellant

Sh. Surinder Singh, S/o Sh. Santokh Singh,

H. no. 1381, Baba Farid Nagar, Village Kala Ghaanupur. Chhehrata (143105) Punjab

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2023 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh is absent.

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent RTI is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 27.07.2021

This case was last heard on 17.02.2021 and was adjourned for 04.05.2021 but it was postponed and it could not be heard on 04.05.2021; therefore, this instant appeal case was fixed for today i.e. 27.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh is absent today and an email dated 23.07.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which it has been written that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the Superintendent RTI, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant is satisfied with the same. She further mentions about an email dated 27.07.2021 and 22.07.2021 vide which an acknowledgement receipt signed by the Appellant is attached and the same has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file it has been observed that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Surinder Singh, S/o Sh. Santokh Singh,

H. no. 1381, Baba Farid Nagar, Village Kala Ghaanupur. Chhehrata (143105) Punjab

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2022 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh is absent.

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent RTI from S.A.S Nagar office along with Sh. Sudesh Kumar, SDO from Tarn Taran office is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 27.07.2021

This case was last heard on 17.02.2021 and was adjourned for 04.05.2021 but it was postponed and it could not be heard on 04.05.2021; therefore, this instant appeal case was fixed for today i.e. 27.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh is absent today and an email dated 23.07.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which it has been written that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

On the other hand, the Superintendent RTI, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant is satisfied with the same. She further mentions about an email dated 27.07.2021 and 22.07.2021 vide which an acknowledgement receipt signed by the Appellant is attached and the same has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file it has been observed that the Appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab